

## सीमा शुल्क एवं केंद्रीय कर आयुक्त का कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & GST

हैदराबाद लेखापरीक्षा –I आयुक्तालय HYDERABAD AUDIT-I COMMISSIONERATE H.NO. 3-4-118/1 NR,1st मंज़िल, एलीगांटे महाराज,

रमानाथपुर, हैदराबाद- 500 013

H.NO.3-4-118/1 NR,1st floor, Elegant Maharaja, Ramanthapur,Hyderabad-500 013



## **PREAMBLE**

Under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act,2005, the applicant, if aggrieved by this order, can prefer an appeal within thirty days from the date of receipt of order to the designated appellate authority under the Right to Information Act 2005, i.e., Sri V. Vasudha Prasada Rao, Additional Commissioner & First Appellate Authority of Central Tax & Customs, Hyderabad Audit-1 Commissionerate, 3-4-118/1 NR, 1st Floor, Elegant Maharaja, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad-500 013.

GADT/TECH/RTI/APP/533/2023-TECH and LEGAL-O/o COMMR-CGST-ADT-I-HYDERABAD

DIN: 20230756YR0000999CD9

Date: 21.07.2023

## ORDER NO.75/2023-24

(Passed by Sri M. Munikrishnaiah, Assistant Commissioner/CPIO, Hyderabad Audit-I Commissionerate)

Sub: RTI Act, 2005 – Application filed by Sri V. Rajendra Prasad, Hyderabad - Regarding.

(a) (a) (a)

Sri V. Rajendra Prasad, Hyderabad has filed a RTI application under RTI Act, 2005 vide Registration No. CECHZ/R/E/23/00148/4, dated 23.06.2023 transferred to Hyderabad Audit-I Commissionerate for providing the information sought.

- **2.** The information sought vide above application is not readily available.
  - (i) As per the 'Guide on Right to Information Act, 2005' published by DOPT vide letter No. 1/32/2013-IR, dated 28.11.2013...
    - \* Point 10 of Part-1-"only such information can be supplied under the Act that is available and existing and is held by the public authority or is held under the control of the public authority."
    - \* Point 12 of Part 1- "if the supply of information sought in a particular form would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority.... Supply of information in that form may be denied."
  - (ii) As per the directions of the Central Information Commission in Decision No. CIC/SB/A/2015/000168, dated 24.10.2016 there are no provisions under the RTI Act, 2005 under which a direction can be issued to the public authority to collate the information in the manner in which it is sought by the applicant.

**Note:** The subject RTI application was transferred by CPIO/Nodal Officer, Chief Commissioner's Office, Central Excise, CGST & Customs, Hyderabad Zone, Hyderabad to other Public Authorities including the CPIO, Hyderabad Audit-I Commissionerate in terms of Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005.

(एम. मुन्नीकृष्णैया/M. MUNIKRISHNAIAH) सहायक आयुक्त / Assistant commissioner केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी / CPIO

To

Sri V. Rajendra Prasad, Hyderabad

e-mail: vrp4rti@gmail.com

Copy to the CPIO, Central Tax, Chief Commissioner's Office, Hyderabad Zone (Nodal Officer) – for information.